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INVESTIGATION RE BUSPECT GENE HUDSON/ 
DOGWOOD DRIVE 2. CHARLE,STON2 SOUTH CAROLINA 

On April 18, 1968, ,the Atlanta Office advised 
as follows: /-

BETTY CHAMBERS/united Airlines Ticket Counter, 
In-Town Motor Hotel, Atlanta, advised individual named 
GENE HUDSON checked into the above motel on April 12, 1968, 
and departed April 15, 1968 .. She stated he had no home 
address or employment~ She advised the hotel records 
indicated HUDSON had checked tnto the hotel previously on 
March 28 and March 29, 1968, listing address as Dogwood 
Drive, Charleston, South Carolina, CHAMBERS described 
HUDSON as a white male 9 27 to 34 years of age, 5'11", 175 
pounds, brown hair, who appeared similar to pictures of 
JAMES EARL RAY shown on local television stations at 
Atlanta, Georgia, on April 15, 1968. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WARDLAW Eo SKINNER: 

A review of the current Charleston, South Carolina, 
telephone directory, and the Charleston, South Carolina, 
City Directory on April 18, 1968, disclosed no listing for 
GENE HUDSON. 

It was also noted that current maps of the City 
of Charleston, South Carolina, and the City Directory contain 
no listing for a Dogwood Drive, Charleston, South Carolina. 

FRANCIS OLIVER, Credit Bureau of Greater Charleston, 
Charlestong South Carolina, advised on April 18, 1968, that 
the records of the Bureau contain no record identifiable with 
GENE HUDSONo 

Sergeant J. s. MINOR, Record Division 1 Chax'leston 
County Police Department, North Charleston, South Carolina, 
advised on April 18, 1968 1 that the records of the ,, , , ,,,, . ~-
Department contain no record for GENE HUDSON "J/✓ ·--//J ?- rJilt<L1 

-- ,'. (:,~ 

Mrs. JULIA BEATTIEj Clerk, Reco 4ARft.m~m, B~ 
Department, Charleston, South Carolina 9 a lllAI.ftd>...JiIL~il 1·1:s 
1968, that the records of the Department ~~~1i?'f3fJB>r 
GENE HUDSON. FBI- MEMPHIS 
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On April 18, 1968, the information service, 
Southern Bell Telephone Company, Charleston, South Carolina, 
was contacted and found to contair1 no record for GENE HUDSON. 

On April 19, 1968, J., E •. BUNDRICK, 1775 Dogwood 
Road, Charleston, South Carolina, advised that he has 
resided at this address for five years. He added that he 
does not know GENE HUDSON and has never heard of a man 
named HUDSON residing on Dogwood Road, Charleston, South 
Carolina. 
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FBI 

Date: 5/14/68 

Transmit the following in ----------------,------:--:------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299) 

RE: MURKIN 

00: MEMPHIS 

Re Atlanta airtel o Columbia, 4/16/68, 
requesting that GENE HUDSON._ be located at Charleston, 
South Carolina, and eliminated as a suspect in this 
matter. 

Enclosed for Memphis are 15 and for Atlanta 2 
copies of.an insert re suspect GENE HUDSON. 
LEADS: 

AT:LANTA: 

AT ATLANTA, GA. / /, 

1. Since suspect GENE HUDSONfc~ ld not be 
located at Charleston, S. c., and appar tly gave a 
fictitious address, it is suggested th several photographs 
of subject be shown to BETTY CHAMBERS United Airlines 
Ticket Counter, In-Town Motor Hotel, Atlanta, for possible 
identification. 

2. If she is unable to eliminate suspect, 
suggest consideration be given to ob1aning registration 

(;)_ Memphis (44-1987)(Enc. - 15)U_;_,-­
'i/ - Atlanta (44-2386)(Enc. 2) ~ 

1 - Columbia 

MBM/crg 
(5) 

1/)/-/i/,7-Jtu!~)IJ_ A 
SEARCHED--r--lNDEXED '9 
SERJALIZED-4--flLED-A---

M AY l 71968" 
EMPHIS 
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0

GBNi,mri>so?i'..':t~om thf~ i bQt~l and.,, 
fo~ward:J;lig.>to .ffll LabOrJLt'ory .for handwriting :comparisotis .. •· 
•~th:kltown ban~wr:t~ine;.oJ RAY.. . . . ., .. .. ~· ... · 

ARllED AND DANGEROU$; 
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5/14/68 

AIRTEL AIR MA.IL 

TO: DIRECTOR., FBI 

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON ( 44-1509) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

ReMMtel 5/9/68. 

AT PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS: 

On 5/10/68, the Texaco ship "TT.SC .. ·PLAIN" docked 
in Port Arthur,_Texas, and the following per. onnel of that 
ship were interviewed: 

Chief Engineer PAUL RAINVJJ,l,E,. advised he did go 
into the Golden Earring Lounge in Jacksonville, Florida, on 
two nights around the first of May, 1968. The first night 
he was accompanied by his wife and the second night he was 
accompanied by the Third Mate of this ship, HARRY BINGHAM 
RAINVILLE advised he was . not in the Golden ::1 rr ng a 
other time and did not drink in that lounge with anyone other 
than the above two people. RAINVILLE viewed a photograph of 
JAMES RAY and advised he had never known anyone who looked 
similar to the photograph or the accompanying description of 
RAY. 

Bureau 
Memphis 
Miami (Info) 

2 - Houston 

JIM:yk 
(8) 

. ~-lfJ,2:.,J;,l~/1~/~Y 
SEARCHED l'11DEXED ~ 
SERIALIZmJ Film .d 

M 171968 
.,- FBI- MEMPHIS , _______ ,.__,,/ 

I/<./ 
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HO 44-1509· 

.. HARRY BINGHAM Th1rd Mate, was interviewed and was 
observed•to have a physical description quite di~similar to 
that ot JAMES RAY. BINGHAM viewed the photograph and 
description of RAY and stated he knew of no one similar to 
RAY. . 

Captain PETE Mc'GUIRE viewed a wanted flyer for 
JAMIS BAY,,,_a.nd advised he was certain there were no personnel. 
m his ship.who wei-e in any way similar to RAY. 

'.'A:nnea ana Dangerous,. 

2 
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The following investigation was conducted at 
Petersburg and Hopewell, Virginia, by SA RAYMOND CONNOLLY, JR., 
on May 10, 1968: 

A review of the 1967 edition of the Hills City 
Directory for Hopewell, Virginia,reflects that CHARLES w. 
CLARK, who was employed as a foreman for the Perrin and 
Esposite Contruction Company, and his wife, DOROTHY G., 
who is employed as an operator for the Allied Chemical­
Fibers Division, resided at 305 Brown Avenue, Hopewell, 
Virginia. 

A review of the 1968 edition of the Chesapeake 
and Potomac Telephone Company Directory for Petersburg, 
Colonial Heights, Hopewell, Virginia, indicated that ·one 
CHARLES W. CLARK resided at Esposito Place and subscribed 
to number 458-4615. 

BRENDA PRITCHETT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Petersburg, 
Virginia, advised that the following information was contained 
in her agency's records identifiable with CHARLES w. CLARK: 

CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK has been knownt:> the files 
of the Credit Bureau since 1937. 

CLARK is married to DOROTHY CLARK. 

In a credit bureau report prepared for the Richmond 
Credit Bureau dated March· 3, 1951, CLARK resided at Route 1, 
Woodlawn, Petersburg, Virginia. 

In February 23, 1951, CLARK was employed as a car­
penter for the Bogese Construction Company_ and his wife was 
employed as an operator for the Celanese Corporation. 

In July, 1946, according to the Credit Bureau, 
a notation was made indicating that CLARK worked for R. J. 
GORDON as a carpenter. CLARK at that time resided at Route 1, 
Hopewell, Virginia. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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The Credit Bureau indicated further that on 
November 8, 1958, CLARK resided at Route 2, Box 406, Chester, 
and was employed for the Bogese Construction Company. Only 
one collection account was noted in CLARK's record, and he 
was declared to have a satisfactory credit standing. 

BETTY HEYDT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Hopewell, 
Hopewell, Virginia, furnished the following information 
with regard to CLARK from her agency's records; 

CLARK has been known to the files of the Credit 
Bureau of Hopewell since April of 1939. His file was 
brought up to date last on October, 1967. CHARLES WASHINGTON 
CLARK is married to DOROTHY GlLLIAM. 

Former addresses noted were: 

Route 2, Box 4, Chester, Virginia 
Route 2, Box 29, Chester, Virginia 

The latest address as of an October, 1966, report 
indicated CLARK resided at 305 Brown Avenue, Hopewell. 

The latest report as of 1966 indicated the following: 

CLARK was age 52; he was married with two children. 
He was employed as a construction foreman for the Perrin and 
Esposito Construction Company and had been so for two and one­
half years. His wife was employed at the National AnilireCompany 
(Allied Chemical-Fibers Division), Hopewell, and had been so 
silce June 24 .. 1957. as a lab assistant. Her date ot· birth 
is I.· The Credit Bureau record indicated 
further that c. W. CLARK, prior to hts taking employment at 
the Perrin and Esposito Company, was employed as a carpenter 
for the. P. J. Kain Construction Company and had been so for 
five years. 

Further Credit Bureau reports indicated t~at on 
October 25, 1962, he resided at. 605 North Fourth Avenue, 
Hopewell; and w~s self-employed as a building-contractor. 
On October 6, 1960, CLARK resided at Box 429, Route 2, 
Chester, and was self-employed. In 1958, he resided at 
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Route 2, Box 402, Chester, anr1 in 1957 resided at Route 2, 
Box 331, Chester. He was employed in 1957 and 1958 by the Bogese 
Construction Company. 

BETTY HEYDT further added that although her 
records prior to 1957 were "sketchy", information indicated 
that CHARLES W. CLARK worked for the Nitrogen Division of 
Allied Chemical from December 9, 1946, through May 7, 1957. 

A. c. Fones, Clerk, .Personnel Department, Allied 
Chemical-Agricultural (Nitrogen Division), advised that 
his records failed to reflect one CHARLES W. CLARK as having 
been employed at that firm. · · 

BEim,IE LANE, Records Division, Che'sterfield County 
Police Department; DONALD EVANS, ·Records Bureau, Peters_burg., 
Virginia, Police Department;-JOAN GLASS, Clerk, Prince George 
County, Virginia, Court, all advised that after checking 
their respective records that they could locate no arrests 
made identifiable with CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK. 

ALTA MAE ELROD, Secretary, Hopewell., Virginia, 
Police Department, furnished the following information with 
reg~rd to CLARK from her department's records: 

CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK, who in 1952 according 
to police records, resided at Route 2, Chester., was a white 
male; American, age thirty-eight, and worked for the Bogese 
Construction Company. The following arrests were filed: 

October 11, 1952, stop sign and light, $5. 
August 1A·19544 speeding, $10-appealed. 
October~, 195, speeding, $25. 
December 11, 1958, speeding, $15. 

Mrs. ELROD advised that no further arrests were 
noted. She further advised that her records indicated that 
in 1958-CLARK was a white male, American, age forty-five. 
His place of birth was listed as Essey, Virginia, at King 
and Queen County, Virginia. 
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BEULAH MOWREY, Esposito Place, Hopewell, Prince 
George County, Virginia, furnished the following information: 

She and her family reside nextdoor to the family 
of CHARLES W. and DOROTHY CLARK. 

The CLARKs have resided at the Esposito address 
since October of 1967, after moving to that home from a 
Hopewell City address. 

MOWRE! further advised that CHARLES W. CLARK is 
employed as a carpenter for the Perrin and Esposito Con­
struction Company who built the subdivision that both the 
CLARKs and the MOWREYs live in. 

The CLARK couple has living with them two teenage 
daughters together with Mr. CLARK's stepson and his wife. 

This stepson is also employed with the Perrin and 
Esposito Construction Company as a carpenter. · 

His wife is unemployed at present and formerly 
was employed at the Drug Fair Pharmacy at the Cavalier 
Shopping Center in Hopewell. She recently quit according 
to Mrs. MOWREY. According to Mrs. MOWREY, as best as she 
could recollect, the stepson of the CLARKs is named SONNY (LNU). 
His wife originally came from some unknown Alabama city or 
town. SONNY resided at that same location prior to his 
coming to Hopewell about two to three months ago. 

SONNY (LNU) is approximately twenty-five years o:t· 
age. 

Mrs. MOWREY stated that no strangers or any other 
than family members of the CLARK household have been in the 
neighborhood. Mrs. MOWREY stated that she stays pretty much 
to herself and although she is the most friendly with the 
CLARK family, she knows very little of their background or 
their activities. 
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J.E. JENKINS, Manager, Drug Fair, Cavalier Shopping 
Center, Hopewell, advised that the only person he could re­
collect that recently quit -1 from Alabama was one D. E. 
CATLETT. JENKINS stated tha~ he did not know where CATLETT 
lived and she·on1y worked about a week for the firm. He 
thought that CATLETT resided in Prince George County, Virginia. 
CATLETT' s emplqyment was from April 20, 1968, through approxi-

1 

mately May 3, 1968. 

JENKINS stated that CATLETT was from Alabama but 
his records are kept just seventy-two hours after an employee 
quits or resigns. · 

BETTY HEYDT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Hopewell, 
advised after checking her records she could locate no 
credit record' identifiable with one D. E. CATLETT or anyone 
named CATLETT. 

BRENDA PRITCHETT, Clerk, Credit Bureau, Petersburg, 
also advised that. no information could be located identifiable 
with one D. E. CATLETT or similar name. 
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FBI 

Date: 5/14/68 

·---Transmit the following in ------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_TE_L __ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN 

SAC, MEMPHIS l44-1987) 

SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau and other 
offices, 5/9/68, and Richmond teletype, 5/10/68. 

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are twelve 
copies of an investigative insert reflecting investi­
gation conducted by the Richmond Division relative to 
information contained in re Birmingham teletype. · 

Enclosed for Birmingham are two copies of 
investigative insert, in view of investigation in 
that Division. 

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA 

On 5/9/68, the Chesapeake and Potomac Tele­
phone Company, Hopewell, Va., records were obtained 
wherein information indicated that telephone number 
458-4615 was subscribed to by one CHARLES w. CLARK, 
a resident at Esposito Plac·e, Hopewell, Va. 

Also, on 5/9/68, the following information 
was obtained: 

RH 338-R, a member of Hopewell Unit 36, 
UKA, KKKK, advised that CHARLES W. CLARK is unknown 
to him and there has been no information re his 
affiliation in the UKA at Hopewell since at least 4/67. 

· \AA hA/\ iJ/-lf/1-~t~/:J- ½ 
G)_ Memphis (End:vf2)' (REGISTERED MAIL) 

2 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Enc. 2) (REGISTERED MAIL) 
• 2 - Richmond 

RC:sw 
(6) 
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TO: 

ftalt 

UID'IDBll MAIL 

SAC~ WO ("•703) 

&AC, BAlltDIORE (44.-669) 

8IBJBCr t JmRl1B 

5/15/68 

rt• WJPO a1rtel to Baltiaore * 5/10/68• 
On 5/10/68, IA ftAlfCIB :X. O'DILL · JR. 

att-,ted to oontaet WAJlJJ&LL BICU at 1112 ~ Avemie,. 
1'a1mount Beighta1_~aqland, tdth .negative r•ault. •• 
llre. LU D11111, 1.1..U 60th AYenwit and Xr. J'LOYD AD&ltL., 
1ll6 00th A.venue, Pail'IIIOQnt Bei&hta, ~· not know thia 
ind1v1dual. · /,... 

. / . 

On 5/1-4/68, JJCJftdOB~·. · · . OM., CM.et' ot 
Pol1ce1 1'a1l'll0Wlt·Be1gbta hl1 .. Depa11ilhmt~ adV1Md 
he did not know WABDBI.L 110D aka Bubble-Eye Ila~ 

On $114/68# a review of th• record• et the 
Credit BtlruU# Iae • • Jtublngto.n., 1>.C! ,.__ det~l'll1Md that 
. WAUBLL BICD PNViOUfJly :tea1ded at .l.002 6th Street • 
•• v •• «n4 at 19U 8th Street., I .v . ., with 1118 Wit•~ 
aoa,a-,A. H1a oeou,atlon 18 sb.01m aa a oaent tJ.dlher 
and alao • a elerk tor Joe JCo-plin LiqQOr Store# -
WalUd.nstoa. ».c. 

Prmeeteorpa County 14ent1fioat1on Bureau, 
~ri• negative re WAlU>ll.£ HICD aka a.bble-Eye Jlaaon. 

Baltillore e@dllctlng no turiMr 1m-e•t1&ation 
1a thia .. ,wr ainoe all lead• •ppear to be in 
Waabinaton, ».c. 

2 - WO (Dill(.. •AI. LI . . . . . . -
~ l&tlllpb1a 411-1987 · (lllGD. IIAXL) 

2 - Biolaond (IM-65i (DIGU. l&AIL) 
t ... Baltillor• . · . m•ma 
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AT lf ASHDl(P!ON,., D t C. 

Attempt to locate and interview WABDELL 
HI.CD at Washington, n.c. 

__, 

2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ir' f / .; r : : :;? ;':" · · · \ti?.}: .-> .. . : ,i :: ,,;,! ; tt: :l~:;'\ . 
. ·"' ~¥· ·' ·, • ' :.· ,,, .,. , . •"'<ll •• ••• •:. ~-"•'' •• ·•• • •' .,.,, .-.~ • '-~ , '·,.t ,,. ,,-~ ... 

. ,, 

J ; ;,t,lh -,~·il6a·· /,~. ~•:;, ', ,,,.,·.•,•,<,~,i•,.1,• :;i.- ••·· 1,, •• )•'.•• •lL., ', .• '\ •. •,·''. ,'•· :.,.,,o .. "· / .•• !'~'-'~" ,1} 
·.-~ 1>' f.,·,,:~~: .. :':Jt:.,, :· t_:,: ,, ·/ :::a·::.•:}~;. ~.'./i'.-·3.\,-_.:.,/' ·;;./ { \''1·1tf r.?:;l' · i'\ ·::~/,:r. \·.~.,~~~f<~~f,"-;,;.'\/·· .',>i~·, ·,'.",~ .. <;f 1•:')f' ;· ,:p·(:~2;"'. 
'?f.,. ,•;·:- ~,;--:.;,1{~:· 1;\t:-~"'f,' 'I ·~· ... , .: '\,',".,,('~t·' I l'',;/~4f.·•~ 'i: '1,'',.!' .t-t,"rt 1.,"'.,,, ;.\. ''I,: i~: ,, /. ¼J. , .. ~, ',•'' .~, 11,,.•~ri r,ti ;:.;r. I'"' 
• ~,, 1 ~:,.~~qa_~,~ ,.·,I' .,~,, .., . ,, 1r ··:•~. • r•t~ 1 ~,1~ ''11 ,•t ·,,, . J .,'

7,•:' ,fff:1 ..,, , , .,, .; ... ,• '"';•4'( • ,,.',. , 1 , .. : "'•J;"i,~•~,t 
•~ •• ,'ltM ,,.; I.;•~-~-{ ,I\ •"}l'~~•~.1.,1,•;1,•i )~,.,•• ,.,,,~}41'. ~'t ~~ ,f,'1 ~f,<--it ,f,;•• .. ,, c,~ ,.~ ,'j _'f'f,f,. ,I ',p";}_' ,,~••, l(,:1' ., f,:_,11, :~lr, ,~~(t!~, 

1
' : .'•< .'~<:.-ii~\\; :~;' :--,• -::;-,:, •~•,: ~,:7 ',,.ii ,//••·:.-... •:,',,,\ }t ,) :,,, ~~i•1•/• ): f) '~~•ri(i::~I• {,, l .. ~l•),:I ~ ,:.:,,;, ;'~~ .. ~;t ;Ii /~ ~ :~ ~ •= ;1, ~. ~• 'i ,~ii( tf~ ~ "',,) ;' :•;,\ ,r\1 :, l:",:. ,; _' ~ i_ J if:_ 

'. -~·~:· .·:-t.·:· ·:w,,.:·. ·,,, :.~1iDU1ttr:r>:-:1D~•:'~C•wu:i11•., .......... ,: ... : .. · . .. ,~,...., .. .._,!1 ··;~c > 
1:,,: . . 'c~}\,·.~;.'i~./ "';,(,''.,; ,'t'\1,-,;.·",1; ,'~;-,~•:1'·,,,.: ~ ~~• ~-..-,~•,t:,i-,. ., ";~,_.:,. ~-•~~-""""~·. ,'~<''-"~" 
.', '· :i ,,w't•i ~ · , •· :-,r- '\ ··: ~. ,:~,'(\.~~" \. • '\ /,· ·'. 1-if •,-;;:, . .-' ;• ·. '• • · :' ,;,>,' 't ;' >)~· ;•;,: ,~•,; . "/" ,, : \~ .' :, :, · , ' ,., .. ,Y•,\,,~£<'"' """, , "',' ' , r,.' ",t,d~k~~ ,:,.:.. · ., \ . .,...r.,.·:~:· ·.:;· · · · ... _..~,;~~, ,,.~ .. ·:••;'.: ••' · t ... >,··~r·!:.:· .. -.:< \~i·tci' ··1·, -0;.f~ -;~: :~. ·-·-~ .. :: .. ·~1 >✓ ~·:-: 

,~~1~~"5'(' .,.t;,." ',, ~i-f.ct 1"f, ..,, :J. , ~,, ?,::;;t~:r,~~• •' • ••~J-~;-,. •. •~'i'\ •~•,,-1 IJf,Vi~,,,_;.i;,~ ";.J '1',,•'• ~••. 
t ~i••~\~'• •.:'f~,;,J,,.*•ti<~(' 1 ~,:_.(•~""",) ll ~,l.l•_t ~( ,~ ><':;.J,-.~o 1f""'-',:''' ! :(1' ••1t'"•~• •~•'-"I -., ,1f I} '-}//1-t i,1t'I\ ,-:, 'lj: 1'~,/j 11 ~,.,_. ljt,f, ~-:•~[ ·, ·~ ... (, ;. ~J:ii~~~:.> ,';:: •;~; _;_ ··' ·:~;J.4,~~~;;;::.,.,~•-ii, .:.;;?:'.,'. :. ?!,;~ ;~.'.>:',~-.-;' (:,.(-,:~: .. ~~), :~~.;~:> .• :t,. ~>,;:.:~!::·· ~:·: ::<·~::./i~~r~>-::':';~,k'"( ... ~✓r 
. ,:'f"'i/' ,,,..,, . >'/!';•. ~?",;}" . -~ '}I: . -t· ;.) ,'I. •'·~~.(/Hpr,J.[u ~.,, .. , , ,,,. " ,, ~- , ', ,. ,l•,' ,t·" ~- ·,,, . 1,,, .• ·' • ., i •. . .. ' '• '• , •. , ·',' " ,. ''· ••,'1(. . 

, -·.J, :' ':;g :tl~>/'f (.~ , .. : .i~:.-~_:: ~'t, \/.:~'.,tn/.-~/~-::-- :.;,7,:. , ; :{:~:~~::.~o: ~ ;~ :.It·~ ~~ 
~• f;:~.) ',>J. 'I: :}'_,~•} I !_ 1'"" ~,,"';., r!J):",t~ Y, .r')•,- )~ ,.;;;\ ,( , •~' .I\.,- .-'J'~' ~. ,:.,,.t 1,/r ,,n, ... ,,, !~,t,~("~ •!\';:;;' 

·i'~~}::~(' ·,~ "· {~;~:~;·i/4·:~;·.~:\· ·,::.\:(':~:'.~~:,),',• ' .. " ·t ltiOllill ll~rJMlc,::Jll ~Jllll:Wli~ ·.:~.·:,,;:~.'.~}j;f ~!1{.::·~\~-·;:/!f]~'.:0~: 

11 ~ ~} "'.,, "" ...... ¢' ,., .. 1".).":!",1 1 ;;.,, ,,_;,:, ,1o· • . :·,.G,., •• ,,,.,, 'dt. ~t' .'.'ft~,, I~.,.: ., 'r.':",..r~.· :., 
:, •~ l•1:. ~.~:":-~1~ --~ ,..~_,._.;' .·.;'•t:,~. -~.; ,.il:IV'. ~f"cil:'t,·t,:;-'l ir- "v l"'v,.· ~~,11~!':'ia' ,t ~,r1- t.t'~~~i,,,..1''// ._,.., 

, ~t!::)l ·:;:I)::~\".;.~ ~~:t ';1: \/:.:!:' ,"'1• 't'-~~· · ... ~,,,~· ii!i.llllllliiril -, : •ft~~. ~~~·t: ,'i~t\,ri__~~:it·:~~ J .~,_l~.~U; 

, , .-::.·J•··,'•,.: .. ••· ...... 
8

~1-~:,•,~t:,•:-u::::~, lll.811tf1U M■==~!!· ••t: ,1., .. · ,,<.'.:,.;,.:.· .• , 

;;r~:::1t ~- _, . ~- •••••• ::l•~,,•::•;:~l!:::l":::::::IQ:;:il:I i~-~:.~:,.~:~~:\:;,,:r']
111111

~i.Jl::::::::1
1

•:::::111~ -~-~~;:!~:;;ii 
;:,)'\,,_: (,,•:,.i, .. , :.¼•,•~•,./ l ,;if! fl' 

., {\ ,·.t :tlllllliC■l •ft•, ~i}~/~::; 
-,.; "-•• 1••••rw•• '•~.,•: .••, l 

o l t .... / ·ili.t}:\t-~' ,{'•/l <l 

·.-~c,·t i'J .~:! :.J 

. .· ~~:1-:~I~:r . i }•' ;,f ~!t lr~i!j;IIIti~f ~~ 
< ~ .. ,. ~ ., ·, ;, ... '~ • '" ' ii, , ' . '' " .. ,.,~, . 

}~f.: ' ' .. ' \' : ·
4

•~'!1,;::::t,:,.-:-~·:_.,:~:!~!'I\.. ttt~Jt'.~;j~ 
i:::~~ .; 1' 

((~·.:' 
',, ', 

. ::~~\.~) 

>• ~jJ,•~,r• .. ~<t~ :.,•/•,;- , ... '.:,,•,• f .•·(,,•~,•.,•, ':, .. ,",",_~_;,: /,~•,~,\,~,:.',.;:\7• • "-::,,_::,'._:• •.:,•,~f ~,r.<l,.;Ji,~,.•:•:•~t., :;•.~•".•,•~::,~:.,.·,.: .. ·;::~.·.•,t•~• .. ~.~1.'.•· •• ,•.:.•,:~~•.;, .. :,;•J'l''',:~ .. ,'i:,:.•::'~ :\},;}t;.;;:::,:~~;r:~,,;· ·-, . ,, ' .~~. . ' . . ·~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



', ,,, • • 
. AIIIIIL 

• 
. -h •· ..... <...,...,a,,·· 
_]_ ¢11111■ 
.,.,.. ' ·• <Nt I . 111111) 

., 

.' .; .. · ... ·... . .................. . 
. .. .... ll,r ....... 111, . 

aw~ w.aw .... .. . . • ... ii, -'• 
.... ••·~•••••• ,.,. n . •· . • . 

. · .. . . . . • ..... 1 ........ d Ida •t 
Ida ..... · .. · ............. -···· ............. .. 
........ ......... ;.1 ' .. ·· ·. ' . 

. ··• .... , .. w ··-··--~-- .. ·- '° 
Jllaf!M . . ·• :JIii,•• ......... liwll M■n ia .. - tlll'N 
••Ill• ...... nll .... a ear .... i .. •t• Cl••••• W#J, 
te .a.1:.r• fJ!il ' ••.· .• ..,..1 ..... . .. •M N dll 
....... · • ·. -■Ult •. •kt· ... a wt,. . . . . 

. ·, ... •rs•,., •· 4liN •••-•• •••• ••· ---• IMI• 
..... , ......... Hit ................. , ........ 181 .............. . __ .,.. .................. u, ........... , 111&'1 
UY .... •----•f ...... - ............. ......_ .. 

. Ill 111 !D !lll 111 .Iii 
•: ·~-,-· . ~: ::=t=- , ... 
. .· (1-.u,·-, 

n,,/..,. . 
(I). . , . 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
Airtel 

TO: SACs. Chicago 
Detroit 
Indianapolis 
Jackson 
Kansas City 
JCnoxvllle ~¥pat;> 

-wauee 
ltinneapolis 
New Orleans 
Omaha 
Little Rock 
St. Louis 
Sprtnctield 

• 
5/16/68 

=Ill Director. FBI (44-3886/ 

John Eugene Gawroavns interviewed by St. Louis 
Office endadvl.sed be tiu@it nay to be a burglar. Be 
stated that on or about 6/23-2•!/67, he read in the Chicago 
"Tribune" of a $50,000 bank bu.rglpx:1 in a southern state 
and recalled that be and nay ca.sed the same bank in 1958 
or 1959, but did not rob the bank at that time because he 
injured bis leg. A few days after reading this article 
GaWJ:'OD claims ha was visited by a man whoD he refuses to 
identify and whoa he believes be introduced to Ray in 1959. 
This man told Gawron ha and others had robbed the bani, 
displayed a valise full of money and gave Gawron $250. · 
About six weeks ago this man again visited Gawron and 
allegedly indicated to him that nay and one or more other 
persons bad been involved with biia- in the. bank robbery. 

. - _...... ~ 

/f-/f?l'/-~,&/,tf ,6' - ~JS I 
SEARCHED--z::-1NDEXE~-- · ii 

.SERIALIZED_...-_-fl F:LED~ t 
MAYl 7 1968 r 
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4\j' •. , < ~. ~- • • '-l. ... 

Airtel SACs, Chicago, Detroit, Indianapolis, Jackson, 
Kansas City, Knoxville, Memphis, Milwaukee, Minneapolis, 
New Orleans, Omaha, Little Rock, st. Louis, Springfield 

RE: IIURXIN 

During this interview Gawron refused toJdent1fy 
the bank or the man who visited him. He did say that the 
bank was in the deep South in a St.ate like Mississippi, but 
not in Mississippi, in a city that is not small and is near 
a r,iye~ The robbers were out of state in five minutes and 
the loot amounted to $50,000, plu~ or m~U!_ ~~h:~!!_~d. 

Based upon available information, the Chicago 
"Tribune" and the Bureau's bank robbery files have been 
reviewed without finding any reference to a robbery such as 
Gawron described. 

Gawron bas now been reinterviewed and ha denies 
having any contact with Ray since Ray's escape. Regarding 
the southern bank robbery Gawron previously alleged Ray 
was involved in, Gawron now states that this could have 
occurred in July, 1967, instead of June, and was in a city on 
the east bank of the Mississippi River~ 

Each office recoiving this corofi".41nication should 
make a review of their records to dete1•m1.ne if such bank 
robbery or any other .robbery coming within the jurisdiction 
of the B"llreau occurred. You should make inquiry at appropriate 
police departments to determine if a robbery of this magnitude 
exists in their files. 

Armed and dangerous. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/16/68 
PLAIN TEXT 

Transmit the following in-----------------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_IR_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

-------------- ---------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS /,,. 
{00: MEMPHIS) 

Alias JOHN W!TJARD• _ 
, 

5/16/68. 
Re Pittsburgh teletype to the Bureau dated 

JOHN E. NEIL., .. Vice President of W.W. Norton 
Inc., 55 Fifth Avenue., NYC., advised JOHN O. WILLA 
OOB1 ~ was emRloyed by this co s a co ege 
traveler on 12/12/06. As such WILLARD calls upon college 
teachers in an attempt to sell the company's textbooks. 
WILLARD graduated from Phillips Academy in 1957 and received 
his MA in Music/History and Literature., in 1966 from the 
University or Pittsburgh. 

WILLARD's itinerary for January - May., 1968., 
indicates he intended sta1ing at the Downtowner Motel, 
Atlanta., Georgia., 4/4-15/68 at which time he would be 
visiting Agnes Scott College., Atlanta University, Morris 
Brown College., Morehouse College, Clark College, 
Oglethorpe College and De Kalb College. 

New York conducting no further investigation 
regarding WILLARD. 

lj,~·/_, /t}J'/r,-' - /(( ". / /11~ //·,.,_,,.,,_,/ 
1 7 , { ~/ ~-,., L /'(_,;, 

E) SUBJECT MY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED =~_:.~,:,~EROUS, ~ 

lf-' Memphis SERIALIZED.4-FILED,_,/_,..--1 -

Pittsburgh {INFO} M/\vl 
7 

_
1968 1- Sa vanna.b. (INFO) ,-i. 1 

1- New York 
Apprffe~? j~mr __ (_7_)_-#-i'--7"'ill~1-:---- Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special arge 
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• Memorandum 
TO DATE: 5/16/68 

FR AC, PORTLAND (157-380)(P) 

,, 

MURKIN 
(00:Memphis) 
BUfile 44-38861 

Re Bureau airtel to all SACs and Legats, 5/7/68. 

Transmitted herewith are 15 copies each of 40 
inserts recording investigation conducted by the Portland 
Office from the inception of this investigation, 4/4/68, 
until close of business 5/13/68. 

A separate insert is being made for each aspect 
of the investigation and appropriate caption is placed at 
the beginning of each insert. 

Details concerning completely negative contacts 
are summarized, but complete details including names of 

.\., 
voter registrars, police officials, informants, PCis, dancing 
school proprietors, and all persons contacted in this in­
vestigation are contained in the file and sub-files of Port­
land 157-380. A check list has been maintained so that this 
data can be readily located if needed. 

\ Should more detail be desired concerning the com-
pletely negative contacts, Memphis is requested to return 
the inserts to Portland so that additional pages may be 
added to the respective inserts. 

r~phis (Encs. 600\\~, 
~rtland -~ 

RES: abk ,,"Ji J 
(3) /.' Jl _ _/1 ' , ~'f, 

,, /_,,\.,, ' ½' 'C/ pr1~1,-·';;J1;o I y; r J , 

~ , I ------~ I p.___·;lLi 

.:, 

/Cc 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CE 44-1365 
CFW:jlb 
1 

RE: 

• • 

/ / 

HARVEY LOWMEYERL LOWMYER / 

The following investigation was conducted by 
IC's and SA's of the Charlotte Office of the FBI in the 
State of North Carolina: 

All telephone and city directories in the State 
of North Carolina, were searched concerning the name, HARVEY 
LOWMEYER or LOWMYER, with negative results. North Carolina 
State Selective Service Headquarters and North Carolina Department 
of Motor Vehicles, Raleigh, North Carolina, were contacted, 
and records were searched with negative results. Voter 
registration records in the State of North Carolina, were 
searched with negative results. No record was located at 
Credit Bureaus, Police Departments and Sheriff's Offices 
throughout the State of North Carolina. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ·• 
FBI 

Date: 5/13/68 

Transmit the following in ----------:-=:-----:-----:-:-----:-:-----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Bureau 

There a being fur 
original and 14 opies of an 
HARVEY LOWMEYE or LOWMYER. - ---

continental offices 4/8/68. 

shed Memphis herewith an 
nvestigative insert concerning 

Records of the State Selective Service Headquarters 
and N. C. Department of Motor Vehicles, Raleigh, N. C., were 
searched by IC MARION E. HILLIARD. All telephone directories 
were searched by IC CRAIG W. SMITH, JR. Assistant Chief Clerk 
H:f.:RMAN MORGAN searched the indices of the Charlotte Office 
with negative results. 

SA's of the Charlotte Office contacted Credit Bureaus, 
Police Departments and Sheriff's Offices with negative results. 

SA DONALD M. MURRAY, Raleigh Resident Agency, contacte 
the State Voter Registration Office, through which arrangements 
were made to have all voting registrations checked. 

Where information was obtained concerning an 
individual with the surname LOWMEYER or a close variation, 
independent investigation was conducted to eliminate that 
individual as being identical, and results have been furnished 
Memphis by separate communication. 

~ - Memphis (Encs. 15) lt,t.._...--
2 - Charlotte \ 
CFW: jlb 
(4) 

Approved: __ !½A__ ____ .. _____ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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CE 44-1365 
CFW:jlb 
1 

RE: 

•• • 

ERIC STARVO GAL/ 

The following investigation was conducted by 
IC's:,arid SA's assigned to the Charlotte Office of the FBI 
throughout the State of North Carolina: 

No record of ERIC STARVO GALT was located at the 
North Carolina State Selective Service Headquarters or at 
the North Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles, Raleigh, 
North Carolina. All telephone and city directories in the 
State of North Carolina, were searched with negative results. 
Contacts with financial institutions, Credit Bureaus and 
Police Departments were made with negative results. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 5/13/68 

J 
I, 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -----------,-,---------------___.
1
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_TE_L ___ _ 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO 

FROM 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365} (P) 

SUBJECT: MURK IN· 

There 
original and 14 
ERIC STARVO GAL 

to all continental offices 4/10/68. 

furnished to Memphis herewith an 
an investigative insert regarding 

State Selective Service Headquarters and N. C. 
Department of Motor Vehicles, Raleigp, N. C., were contacted 
by IC MARION E. HILLIARD. All telephone directories in the 
state were searched by IC CRAIG w. SMI111, JR. Indices of the 
Charlotte Office were searched by Assistant Chief Clerk 
HERMAN MORGAN. City directories, financial institutions, 
Credit Bureaus and Police Departments were contacted by SA's 
of the Charlotte Office. 

~ - Memphis (Encs. 
'1 - Charlotte 
CFW:jlb 
(4) 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

~dL~./ _,1,,1_/--"-.. 0- -;1/2J 
StARli.-,:~ - -··-
sauuzm t-2 ftLED,~~=:-i 

MAYl 8 19 
MEMPHIS 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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CE 44-1365 
CFW:jlb 
1 

RE: 

•• • 
/ 

,,/' 
/" 

-~/ 
TELEPHONE BOOTHS, ST. FRANCIS HOTEL,/ 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 

By communication dated April 29, 1968, the Los 
Angeles Office of the FBI advised as follows: 

The following numbers have been determined to 
have been called from telephone booths located in the St. 
Francis Hotel, Los Angeles: 

On February 15, 1968, a call was placed to 
Pembroke, North Carolina, at 7:53 p.m., to telephone 
number 521-4689. 

On March 17, 1968, at 9:13 a.m., a telephone 
call was placed to Goldsboro, North Carolina, telephone 
number 735-4209. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RICHARD A. CARR at Pembroke, North Carolina: 

On April 30, 1968, it was determined that Pembroke 
telephone number 521-4689 is listed to ILA MAE PAUL, Box 656, 
Pembroke, North Carolina. On that date, GEORGIE CAROL PAUL, 
daughter-in-law, who resides at the same address, advised that 
WILLIE FRENCH PAUL, son of ILA, resides at 5540 Hollywood 
Boulevard, Hollywood, California, and calls his mother regularly. 
She advised she was not living at that address in February, 
1968, and does not know if WILLIE called on February 15, 1968. 

On May 1, 1968, ILA MAE PAUL advised that her son, 
WILLIE FRENCH PAUL, calls her almost every week from California, 
and she is sure he called her on or about February 15, 1968. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ANTHONY PALMISANO at Goldsboro, North Carolina: 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CE 44-1365 
CFW:jlb 
2 

•• • 

On April 30, 1968, CAROL RAE PENDLETON, 712 Maxwell 
Street, Goldsboro, advised she is married to Staff Sergeant 
JACK HAROLD PENDLETON, who is in the United States Air Force, 
at Seymour Johnson Air Force Base, Goldsboro. She advised 
their home telephone number for the past five years has been 
735-4209. Mrs. PENDLETON stated on or about March 17, 1968, 
she received a tel~phone call from her father-in-law, EDGAR 
JOHN PENDLETON, from Los Angeles, California. The reason 
she remembered this call was that her daughter had a birthday 
on March 18, 1968, and Mr. PENDLETON had called to wish her a 
happy birthday. Since the first week of March, 1968, Mr. 
PENDLETON has been residing at the St. Francis Hotel, 553 
Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64} • • 
FBI 

Date: 5/13/68 

Transmit the following in ----------=-=:-----:------:-,---------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURK IN 

Re Los Angeles teletype to Bureau and other offices 
4/29/68, and Charlott~'teletype 5/2/68. / , / 

There ~r being furnished Memphi;Erewi th an 
original and 14 pies of an investigative sert regarding 
telephone calls :from the S·t. F~ancis Hotel Los Angeles, Calif. 

On 4/30/68, Mr. J. NEWSiME (protect identity), Manager 
Southern Bell Telephone Co., Goldsb. ro, N. C., advised SA 
ANTHONY PALMISANO that telephone mber 735-4209 is listed 
in the name of JACK H, PENDLETON, 712 Maxwell St., Goldsboro. 
He advised the service was ronnected on 12/3/63, and that 
PENDLETON's employment is listed as the U.S. Air Force. 

G - Memphis (Encs. 15)~ 
2 - Charlotte ~ 
CFW:jllb 
(4) 

~4~/~Jz--dtL/1° 6" -t:- ~) 
SEAACtir.u IND~ I 

SERIALIZED C) FILED 
MAYl 8 1968 
FBI-MEMPHIS 

\ 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 
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CE 44-1365 
CFW:jlb 
1 

RE: 

•· • ... 

LAUNDRY ~,GS BEARING MARKINGS "02B-6''· OR "D2B-6" 
,/ 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA!s of the Charlotte Office of the FBI throughout the 
State of North Carolina: 

All laundries in the State of North Carolina, 
including those which use Thermo Seal machines manufactured 
by the Textile Marking Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, 
were contacted; and no information was developed indicating 
that the laundry marks "02B-6" or "D2B-6" were made by any 
of the machines at any of the laundries contacted. 

"I -y _/;',;/<~ .!, . : /,_,; . ,:/ _' . 

..il:.AA1.1. ... --,-Jl'4DEX£D / I 

Sf'RJAUZED ' . fll£D_"-"t"-_ 

MAYI 8 1968 
f81-,.MEMPHIS 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 5/14/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------,-----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_TE_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

/ 
au teletype to all continental offices 4/9/68. 

Ther. are being furnished to~e hls herewi an 
original and 4 copies of an investigat e insert garding 
laundry tags bearing markings "02B-6" r "D2b-6' • 

Investigation concerning laundries was conducted by 
SA's throughout the entire State of North Carolina. 

®- Memphis (Encs. 15h.t,,----
2 - Charlotte \ 
CFW:jlb 
(4) 

Approved: ----u-1/U-------­
Sp~JW~gent in Charge 

\ i 
f£~/fld1-,c/k#;L} ~ " ~/ 

SEARCn.;. ... - .. __.INDEXED 
SfllAUZ£D b ftLfD, _ _,.,.~ 

MAYl 81968 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CE 44-1365 
CFW:mfd 

1 
/ 

JOilli WILLI'.R/ 
PASSENGER ON EA.STERN AIRLINES 
FLIGHT 277 
APRIL 10, 1968 

By communicated dated May 13, 1968, the Mia.mi Office 
of the FBI advised that JOHN 1·?ILLl-1.RD reportedly boarded Eastern 
Airlines Flight 277 April 10, 1968, at Atlc..nta, Georgia., for 
rv:iami, Flor:Lda., and returned to Atlanta April 15, 1968, aboard 
Delta Airlines F'light 20. His contact nm1iber at Miami was 
telephone 448~0276, and at Sava~hah, Georgia, telephone 233-3531. 

'l'elephone 448-0276 is subscribed to by BARRY BEAL, 
1264 Milan, Co:cal Gables, Florida. BE.AL advif~ed WILLARD visited 
Hiami for Easter vacation. He is employed by W. T;J. Norton 

· Publishing Company 1 55 5th .Avenue, Nsw York, as a college 
representative. He is presently staying at the M~nger Motor 
Inn, Charlotte, North Carolina. 

The fo3_lowing inveE1tiga.tion ,,-ms conducted by Special 
Agent CHARLES W. MILLER c:it Charlotte, North Carolina~ 

On .May 14, 1968, Miss R. DICKERSON, Hanger i'-1.otor Inn, 
631 No~ct~1 'Iryon Street, Charlotte, North Carolina, advi~ed that 
JOHN WILL"\.RD registered at the r.:otel on May 7, 1968, ancJ 
presently is a guest occupying Room 163. His registration card 
shows his address as Witherow Road, Sewickley, Pennsylvania. 
His employrr,ent is shown as W .-w. Norton Publishing Company, 55 5th 
Avenue, New York City, and he is driving a C1·1cvrolet with New 
York license 3832 WX. 

Miss DICKERSON advised that 'WILLARD made reservations 
by letter from the New York City address which was answered 
by the motel and he replied by letter to the mo-':.el' s arLSWer. 
She said reservation was for the period May 7-15, 1968. 

SEAi...:-1 ,~c. _ ___..INDEXED · -

SERIALIZED G I FllfD-"-+'-" 
MAYl S 196u 

• 
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C.2 44-1365 
2 

• • 
On May 15, 1968, JOI-~N O. WILLARD advised tlwt he 

resides with his parents at Sev:id;:ley, Pennsylvania, and is 
employed by W .1;,J. Norton Publishing Company, New York City. He 
advised that he was on a flight from Atlanta to Miami on 
April 10, 1968, and c1id not observe anyoi.1e on this flight who 
resembled JAMES EARL RAY. 

WILL.'2\.RD is described as follows: 

Race: 
Sex: 
Heig·ht: 
Weig-ht: 
Ag-e: 
Hair: 
Complexion: 

1i'.1hite 
Male 
5 '6 11 

130 
26 
Broi:.,•rn 

Ruddy 
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• 
FBI 

Date: 5/15/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in --------,;;:;----:-------;----:-:--:------:;--;---------ll 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

Via __ A_i_r_t_e_l ____ _ 
(Priority) 

I 
I 

I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (RUC) 

MURKIN 

ReMMtel 

There are being furnished the Memphis Division here­
with the origi al and 14 copies of an insert concerning 

,;oHN WILLARD, -passenger on Eastern Airlines Flight at Atlanta 
to Miami, 4/10/68. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

{f)- Memphis (Encls 15)Uv,-
1 - Charlotte b 
CFW:mfd 

3~ 
Approved: --'"~'----+--------­

Spe&al Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



•• 
CE 44-1365 

1 

• 

FIRST Nl\113 UHYJ::rn·n:-1 I,1C ERYDE 

PASSENG~R ON PIEDMONT AIRLINES 
EP,S'I'ERN AIRLINES 
APRIL 5, 1968 

By c-.,;m~tun:i.cation c1.at~d l·•lay 7, 1968, Atlanta Office 
of the FBI a~. iscd ns follcws: 

2 i(.:G.,-~0~1t Z,_j r l. in2s records reflect.: First Name Unk::i-:)\•rn 

MCBRYDE booked passage M~rch 27, 1968, at Fayetteville, North 
CRrolina, to Atlant~, Georgia, o~ Flight 847 for hpril 5, 1968; 
Ec,:3 i>? en Air1 ir:.c,s F 1 ight 111, J'.tj_an t.a to Birminghc,rn, .AlabaTa, 
and r2t"urn via. Un:i.ted ,\irl.in2s Flight. li70 on z:,.p:cil f:3, J.968. Ee 
v·3 .-· ,, ...,,., .,..,c1ul<""c1 to re 1·tn· n to F•·.,yp-1·-·c.(-~\.-..i 11 r:-, 1:·:orth c--,v-o l .; n·" on J '- _ 0 ._:., C . 1 (_ . ► .,_. • - "- , ... - '--'- _ t_ -·· / -- _,_ - / \j -- , _ v...i. -- .L. • ( 1. ~ . 

April 8, 1968; howevt.::::r., Piec1i,1,)nt ~.:-ecord,:: re£1-cct on]_y passage 
fr.om :i_,·;_1.yctt,~JiJl2 to A·i::la.nta Ap:cil 5, 1~168. 

' T~e follo~ing investigation was conducted by Special 
A90nt RODER2 h. LBVENS~IE~ at Fayetteville, North CaroJ.ina: 

On 1,Ja~/ 8, 1S8Ei, V!:CLLI.f\l-1 1~:r.JOrI1E~l1, St.at)_or1 l~l~tnag~?:c, 
P iedmon:i: ?;.i:c l :i.n:::~~-;, GT. 2.i:.-1 is Field, Fayett.ev :U le, North Ccirol ina, 
adv iscd 1, :i.s records ;=(ho-w· t1.,cre ·wl=.:rc-, no p:::i.sscngtc:rs flying· f·cu,,1 
Fayet.t.ev iJJ.e to l',tlnnta, Georg3.a, on Pied;r:ont Air Lines by th:2 
IlC:rne 0f l•iC B:::~-~.:"IJB o~r.· J;_t: BI-~IDI: ~)11 J\.pril 5, ]~968. He ac1-\1isf.::c1 -'c}-;at 

ori. .April -1-, JSC;J, {Firs:: 1-J~.rrto. Unkno~vn) MC BRIDE -took Pied.Ir'.ont 
Fli•Jht 815 fa:O,<t Fay1-:ttE:vi.1..1..c to ,7'_,_L:lanta, Geor,;ict, le2.vir-g 2;.t. 
appr0ximately 1:35 P.M. and arrived in Atlanta about two hours 
later. 

l
. . ., 
J.S C.CJJ 

'l'he reco:i..:ds shm·1 this 
his fiDal d8stination as 

person flew military sta~dby 
Montgoffiery, Alabam3. 

and 

. " .. ,· , -
'';I .,.~,.1 _ / . tlr-·i '--.1~_,_., (}:,·' _ . 

.,;,::J'.t,. ---Ji~DEXED _. 

SfiWJZED · - fll.f.O_""'+ .... 
MAY.I 8 1968 

HIS 
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' FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 5/15/68 

Transmit the following in ---------,-=-----,-----,::-:---------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Airtel Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) {RUC) 

MURKIN 

There are eing enclosed herewith for the Memphis 
Division the orig' al and 14 copies of an insert concerning 
{FNU) MCBRYDE, on Piedmont and Eastern Airlines 
4/5/68. 

In view of the information developed indicating 
that MCBRYDE was a passenger on Piedmont Airlines to Atlanta 
prior to the shooting of KING, no additional investigation 
conducted. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

@ Memphis {Encls 15)\w 
1 - Charlotte -~ 

CFW:mfd 
3 

Approved, A.. __ ~---------­

Special Agent in Charge 

"1'¢-_;;zJz-Jlcr~--- ½ 1~f) 
.>tARl:i-,.:. .• ----"---INDEXED"...,-:...----..,. 
SERIALIZED. /7 FU.ED,__.,..,__, 

MAYl 8 1968 

Sent ______ M Per-------
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,.. .., ••••z• ~ .. •1'41) ....................... ., 
Ill IW 

,. 

• 
If.I.I/ti.· 

. ·•.···· .. ······- ---==· .............. .. -·••··········-·.., __ ~~·---- ..... .. . · ······>~ ...... ····~•111~ . . ·. · · . 
•••• ... lfAlli'I Ill• 

·-·-·· Cf!' 1:1::•· •i ~:!j:f?> ~ . 
. l • - ....... (117•10f13) 

.. /f-Y-&&, 11¢%---yy1 
SEARCHED--z--ANDEXED -
SEfflAUZED-4'.-FILED,-..l~ . 

MAYl 8'1968 
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• 
MC,a...,.(M-tNI) 

....... (4'--11) 

//. 
/ 

--nt~·-·1-11 R. 

• 

----· ............ Idle,. ...... ..,. ta 
"ltUttr .. W . ........~)":Plllltlll .. at a.lllW~ 

::===-·~ ' •. , --~ .._Ten.._. -~lNfJNltntl JlU'IIII'," Weat.-.areet, lte1f. 
Yen, ...,Ten.. iii• .ltJ._.,...... lllf e111twtwD .... 

, .Jlllllllat:IW ..,.._...,Ytn;Otllw. ........ •••JJILI• 
°'--\ atll•ualulelawll.__ ................. latlm 
..-.,. 0 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



, .. 

A1rte1 

To: MC'a. B • :· ~ (M~1T40) -
'. ~ . lilM-t!'b . 

ma: Dlnete, nu <4'-188tt.)· . 

M11UDl 
'.· ; .... ·.at•~ ~l l/1/.,,. n••--- retura .,.................. . ·.··· ... · 

·'. .··. . . . Tfw.,.. .-.., :wldell'lr-- 'teltfeNd to Weatlf18. IUOllV 
Dttlaka • f/a/a,: toptller wJtll uae !')~Jadet TOO • Ml. · 
fJl1llff rille, · tM r_ · -., lllae ... ifinmnlHii, iii a •t id 

· · ...• .,._....... • ltafltt.tJ.4·..,. anllellls Ntuald _..r .. ua1• ........ ........, .. 
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.Bureau 
ME:lmphis. 

'. 

·•,J'CH/vtJC, . 
. (·7) . . ' 

' / ~ I 

, I~. .' 

-~-. ' .............. , .•. 
.. ..,. .lt~:·;INI.:.·. ','· .. 

; . . ,,, .. _ ''l· 

... 

' r· 

. Ir --c·---C 

···:·~:' 
I. 

ir_; __ , ---
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' --t~-

'M._. J~ /j"" ~~~:/-} -;z:- d.:._,L._. J ~. 
A- ~ 11~~ r· ~1 __t._ fa ~ 

. 
3 
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~a:-J,J,:.,·~ ln-u,M ~--c~ 

_-1-f ~lj~_;;, 
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: ·,, .r 
.! ' ' '." ·1,, ' 

,· /l 
·.'. .• ,t_ 

'/ __ ;;..··., ,.,;•·11 

,; ' : ~ : , j 1 • • • • ~, f, I ·:, 

'_-•,;.·-. J.J • • 1',.,,, 

j .. ·:-i,:. · ~,: ·.--:,, ·:> --fl ·\·, 
,/' :'\ •::1 ! 

·. ,, . . ' ' , . . • ,,.. ·_ ,'if:-!;/· . ' ' , ,• . ' ..• 

. ,. _ · Bacl_. lor.rtiae-.··~•• ·are •t• copi••·•t'~ tor· · .... ' 
.·: traD8111 ttal to·· the 1'11P'$, ·ott•~._-: .. . · :: · . · · · 

i, - < Y:/ ,, _ . ; ,.~ •. l,D .• ~tai~i i: ~~._.,.. ~1 ftd ·.a1111•• lit : i1aa· 
. ,, ...... ~- ·PD, : ... Ilia, -1'~, wliic:ll ....... 1, _ttdia-,.1.,·•·· ·. . ', 

. ayatl~b.le'·to ~• __,-,_. Olti~, •. ft.llJ-••liNlope -,1a Wlif;t;tll ~~-­.le•--_. ..-i•ed ,,..,t..adtertea-e1,,,·delltr_,.. bJ' .,. ...... • > .. ,, 
, the·P•l~•ce.h,...._••• •••· .. .-, ttiet-a:re ·oe·atata t•t.,tt w .... ·. ··. 

· __ .: a Monreal,. Caatlda 1puiaa:n. '· · · , •. , .. 
. • . . TIie. --•~i•··~l~~ce ~ .. r .. t:·1••·-~· ~ ao'• .. 

"·· · c: :_ -aoUoa repr.Uas -•tteillpti111 to. codac~ ·iii•· ffi t.r •t·.· thi• 
·'::-,1•tt1t:rt.· .aitd __ Jt J.a, •-~•~-tllat L!P••· otuft --•. :· _ .. · 
·. •--~ ~,~-to contn't·.,$he .writer.ta -._effort.-.- ·': 

;.t..au,, tu .,..,... ••·,~• •tter. believet1 .,. 1- ideaUoal . ~ •t ... ~- •Hb, ..... ' -·- ',. . ,· , .. :.:·:: '"•: ', , , , _;: , ·,,. ' ' : ,: , : . 
. ., ·~ ..... ., -~•-. ~-. ·,;;, . '. ,:' ,.1,. '.i· .. _r_·, •. ·, ' ,. •·_ .' . • .-; • . 

. . ARJtlD", .. ;;bW•-~ ; ', ! ', 

7· 
Airt(,11., . . -. 

' ' ' ' I ' i]', re1etype./ ,. - , : ~1. . -:· ,· 

A~-, /·3 ,,_ 8 .. 11 (-.0.'• fJ),, 
. ,· . ~.;.lllltpMa, •,-,, 

,' f, 1f I , , : , 

A.M._.~~D._ ,.;.,. ' •;;' ':{ • 

Spec. Del.(I) : · 

Register~d' 
.,,. -------
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